Authority and Ceiling 

The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on December 24, 2022 and the 

Shareholders of the Company at their general meeting held on January 9, 2023 have resolved to 

issue to employees under the Plan, not more than 2,82,911 (Two Hundred and Eighty Two 

Thousand Nine Hundred and eleven) options with each option being convertible into 1 (one) equity 

share of face value of Rs. 10/- each , of the Company, in accordance with terms and conditions of 

such issue. 

Subsequently, the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on February 15, 2023

[...]

Accordingly, the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting dated February 20, 2023 

(“ESOP Board Resolution”) and the Shareholders of the Company at their Extra-Ordinary General 

Meeting dated February 23, 2023 (“ESOP Shareholders’ Resolution”), have approved to increase 

the maximum number of options to not more than 25,46,199 (Twenty Five Lakhs Forty Six 

Thousand one hundred and ninety nine) options with each option being convertible into 1 (one) 

equity share of face value of Rs. 2/- each. It is expressly clarified that the maximum number of 

shares that may be issued pursuant to exercise of all options granted to the Grantees under this